

No. 11,844

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

PAUL W. SAMPSELL, as Trustee in  
Bankruptcy for the Estate of C. A.  
Reed Furniture Company (a Cor-  
poration), Bankrupt,

*Appellant,*

vs.

CALIFORNIA BANK (a Corporation),  
and LAWRENCE WAREHOUSE COM-  
PANY (a Corporation),

*Defendants,*

LAWRENCE WAREHOUSE COMPANY (a  
Corporation),

*Appellee.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

---

W. R. WALLACE, JR.,

W. R. RAY,

JOSEPH MARTIN, JR.,

WILLIAMSON & WALLACE,

310 Sansome Street, San Francisco,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

APR 15 1948

PAUL R. D'AMICO,

CLERK

## Topical Index

---

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	1
Argument .....	3

### Part I.

The receipts involved herein are valid under Section 2 of the Uniform Negotiable Warehouse Receipts Act .....	5
(a) The Uniform Warehouse Receipts Act controls the decision in this case .....	5
(b) These receipts are valid under the Uniform Act.....	10

### Part II.

Point 1—Section 1858 of the Civil Code of the State of California does not intend to invalidate receipts issued in violation thereof.....	16
Point 2(a)—The phrase “subject to lien for storage, handling insurance and other charges as per contract and lease with the industry served” which appeared on the face of the receipt was sufficient in itself to satisfy the statutory requirements..	21
Point 2(b)—The warehousing contract which contained a detailed statement of storage rates was incorporated by reference into the receipts .....	23

### Part III.

There is no issue of an illegal preference in this action.....	24
Conclusion.....	25

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

Cases	Pages
Adams Express Co. v. Darden, 286 F. 61 .....	18
Arbuthnot v. Reicheimer, 72 So. 251 (La.).....	13
Bank of California Nat. Ass'n. v. Schmalz, 9 P. (2d) 112 (Ore.) .....	13
Bentley v. Hurlburt, 153 C. 796, 96 P. 890.....	18
Blackburn Trading Corp. v. Export Fr. Forwarding Co., 198 N.Y.S. 133 .....	23
Boas v. De Pue Warehouse Co., 69 C. A. 246, 230 P. 980 ..	21
Commercial Nat. Bank v. Canal-Louisiana B. & T. Co., 239 U. S. 520, 60 L. Ed. 417 .....	9
Eberhard v. Pacific Southwest L. & M. Corp., 215 Cal. 226	17
Equitable Trust Co. v. A. C. White Lumber Co., 41 F. (2d) 60 .....	11
Finn v. Erickson, 269 P. 232 (Ore.).....	13
Furlong v. Johnston, 204 N.Y.S. 710 .....	18
Harris v. Runnels, 12 How. 79, 13 L. Ed. 901 .....	17, 18
Heffron v. Bank of America, 113 F. (2d) 240 .....	9
Jewett v. City Transfer & Storage Co., 128 C. A. 556, 18 P. (2d) 351 .....	9
Joseph v. P. Viane Inc., 194 N.Y.S. 235 .....	12
Kirkpatrick v. Lebus, 211 S. W. 572 (Ky.).....	23
Laube v. Seattle Nat. Bank, 228 P. 594 (Wash.) .....	13
Manufacturer's Mercantile Co. v. Monarch Refrigerating Co., 107 N. E. 885 .....	11
Mason v. Exporters & Traders Compress Co., 94 S. W. (2d) 758 (Tex.) .....	10
New Jersey Title Guarantee & Trust Co. v. Rector, 75 A. 931 (N. J.) .....	12
People v. Borda, 38 P. 1110, 105 C. 636 .....	24

	Pages
Quaker City Cold Storage Co., In re, 49 F. Supp. 60 . . . . .	13
Salt River Valley Water Users Ass'n. v. Peoria Ginning Co., 231 P. 415 (Ariz.) . . . . .	10
Security Bank v. Minneapolis Cold Storage Co., 55 Minn. 101, 56 N. W. 582 . . . . .	22
Smith Bros. Co. v. Reicheimer, 83 So. 255 (La.) . . . . .	13
Standard Bank of Canada v. Lowman, 1 F. (2d) 935 . . . . .	21
Stein v. Rheinstrom, 50 N. W. 827 (Minn.) . . . . .	22
T. H. Bunch Co., In re, 180 F. 519 . . . . .	18
Uhlmann v. Kin Dow, 193 P. 435 (Ore.) . . . . .	18
Woldson v. Davenport Mill & Elevator Co., 13 P. (2d) 478 (Wash.) . . . . .	13

**Statutes**

California General Laws, Act 9059:

Section 2 . . . . .	4
Section 50 . . . . .	13
Section 51 . . . . .	13
Section 52 . . . . .	13
Section 53 . . . . .	13
Section 54 . . . . .	13
Section 55 . . . . .	13
Section 57 . . . . .	7
Section 60 . . . . .	7

Civil Code:

Section 1643 . . . . .	4
Section 1858 . . . . . 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16	2
Section 1858(b) . . . . .	22
Section 1858(c) . . . . .	2, 20
Section 1858(f) . . . . .	2, 20

**Texts**

34 Cal. Law Review 543, 552 . . . . .	17
17 Corpus Juris Secundum 716 . . . . .	23
Financing Inventory on Field Warehouse Receipts . . . . .	14
3 Williston on Contracts, Rev. Ed. 1801 . . . . .	23



No. 11,844
